



\$~A-36

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 6358/2019 & CM APPL. 16613/2020  
APEEJAY SCHOOL ... Petitioner  
Through Mr.H.L.Tiku, Sr.Adv. with  
Ms.Yashmeet, Adv.  
versus  
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION ... Respondent  
Through Mr.Santosh Kumar Tripathi, ASC  
GNCTD

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH**

**ORDER**

% **05.08.2020**

This hearing is conducted through video conferencing.

**CM APPL. 16613/2020**

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that all that is sought by this application is that the rectification petition dated 20.09.2019 may be considered by the respondent as there are certain accounting errors in the calculations done by the respondent for determination of the fees for the year 2017-18.

Learned counsel for the respondent opposes the application saying that no rectification petition can be entertained by the Government of NCT of Delhi.

Let a reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 02.09.2020.

**JAYANT NATH, J.**

**AUGUST 05, 2020/st**